Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 20. Pension obligations

95

Change in plan assets:

Plan assets in the beginning of the period 24 1

Interest income 1 0

Remeasurement items:

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income (+/-) 0 1

Translation differences -3 -0

Payments from the plan: 46 186

Benefits paid (-) -51 -164

Plan assets at the end of the period 18 24

Actuarial assumptions at the reporting date % %

Discount rate 6.1 6.2

Future salary increases, first year 7.0 10.0

Future salary increases, thereafter 7.0 8.0

Assumed normal retirement age is 60 years in India. The turnover of the employees is assumed to decline evenly in line with
the growing age, being 1 % for over 55 year olds and 15 % for under 30 year olds. Assumptions concerning mortality are
made in accordance with the actuary's instructions and they are based on statistics and experience.

There is no information available on plan assets because they are commonly invested by the incurance company.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysed below is calculated all other factors remaining unchanged.

Change in discount rate, percentage points + 1% -1%

Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 -56 76

Change in future salary increases, percentage points + 1% -1%

Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 -49 59

Change in discount rate, percentage points + 1% -1%

Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 -22 25

Change in future salary increases, percentage points + 1% -1%

2020 2019

2020

2019

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 20. Pension obligations

96

Impact on the defined benefit obligation, EUR 1,000 22 -20

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 20. Pension obligations

97

21. Interest-bearing liabilities

Finance lease liabilities, non-current 29 191

Loans from the main creditor, non-
current 12,286 13,264

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities
total 12,316 13,455

Finance lease liabilities, current 132 74

Loans from the main creditor, current 978 465

Current interest-bearing liabilities total 1,110 539

Interest-bearing liabilities total 13,426 13,994

Maturity of the finance lease liabilities

Total of minimum lease payments less
than one year 132 148

Total of minimum lease payments
between one and five years 88 296

Total 220 444

Future financial expenses -59 -179

Present value of finance lease liabilities 161 265

Present value of minimum lease less
than one year 132 74

Present value of minimum lease
between one and five years 29 191

Finance lease liabilities, total 161 265

At the end of the financial year, the company had a debt restructuring related, non-current interest-bearing debt EUR 12.3
million (13.3) and current interest-bearing debt EUR 1.0 (0.5) million to the main creditor.

Debts under restructuring are presented in note 28.

EUR 1,000 2020 2019

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 21. Interest-bearing liabilities

98

22. Trade payables and other liabilities

Non-current non-interest bearing liabilities

Non-current liabilities to others - ordinary restructuring debts 2,792 3,454

Lease liability (non-current) 187 1,521

Tax reserve 1,645 1,840

Other long-term employee benefits 326 687

Other long-term liabilities 591 35

Non-current non-interest bearing liabilities, total 5,542 7,537

Trade payables, provisions and other liabilities

Trade payables 1,619 1,649

Accrued liabilities and deferred income 6,447 5,895

Other liabilities 1,846 1,903

Lease liability (current) 116 716

Income tax liability 473 749

Trade payables, provisions and other liabilities total 10,502 10,912

Accrued liabilities and deferred income

Accrued personnel expenses 1,834 2,292

Accrued agent fees 390 667

Withholding tax provision (note 10) 574 1,198

Other accrued expenses related to customer projects 1,962 640

Other accrued liabilities and deferred income* 1,688 1,099

Total 6,447 5,895

* The other accrued liabilities and deferred income include other expense accruals.

Debts under restructuring are presented in note 28.

EUR 1,000 2020 2019

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 22. Trade payables and other liabilities

99

23. Financial risk management

Financial risk management principles

The task of financial risk management is to identify, manage and track the major financial risks in the Group’s business and
business environment to enable the Group to achieve its strategic and financial goals in the best possible way. The
responsibilities of the Board of Directors include ensuring that the Group has adequate internal monitoring system in place.
Group’s policy for hedging against risks is approved by the Board of Directors and the Group’s CFO is responsible for

[…]

The Group is hedging the US dollar currency denominated cash flow position for a maximum period of 12 months for not more
than 100 per cent of the net position. Hedging is carried into effect with foreign exchange forwards and options. On the
reporting date, 0 per cent (0 %) of the open currency position was hedged.

Sensitivity analysis for market risks
The functional currency of the parent company is Euro. Financial assets and liabilities nominated in foreign currency are
presented in the table below. Figures are translated to Euros at the year-end exchange rate.

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 13,028 9,069 6,070 6,615

Other receivables related to projects 1,561 2,478

Cash and cash equivalents 534 144

Trade and other payables -543 -472

Total current assets 13,028 9,069 7,622 8,765

In the sensitivity analysis below, the effect of weakening and strengthening of the INR and USD exchange rate against EUR is
presented with all other factors remaining unchanged. The analysed change in the exchange rate represents a possible
volatility of the currency during a 12-month period. Fluctuation in exchange rates has no direct effect on equity as the Group
does not apply hedge accounting.

Change in -10% +10% -10% +10%

EUR 1,000 Note INR 2019 INR 2019 USD 2019
USD
2019

EUR 1,000 2020 2019

Financial statements / Notes to the consolidated balance sheet / 23. Financial risk management

104

percentage, INR

Effect on the result
after taxes 912 -912 609 -609

Change in
percentage, USD -10% +10% -10% +10%

Effect on the result
after taxes -693 847 -797 974

Translation risk
Tecnotree India and its subsidiaries are consolidated into Tecnotree Group as from 6 May 2009, hence the Group is exposed
to the risks incurred when the net investments denominated in INR are translated into Euro, the functional currency of the
parent company. On the reporting date, the open translation risk for the Indian subgroup was EUR 13,716 (11,024) thousand.
This net investment is not hedged, mainly because of local currency restrictions and high cost of hedging. The sensitivity for
trnslation risk was analysed by determining the effects of 10 percent strengthening and wakening of the INR exchange rate
against EUR, all other factors remaining unchanged.

Change in percentage -10% +10% -10% +10%

Effect on the result after taxes -387 473 294 -360

Effect on equity -536 656 -600 733

During 2020 Indian Rupie weakened 12 % compared to Euro. INR/EUR rate was 89.66 at the end of 2020 and 80.18 at the
end of 2019. This gave rise to a negative translation difference in the Group's equity amounting to EUR 708 thousand.

The exposure for translation risk related to net investments in other foreign subsidiaries is not significant and is therefore
neither hedged nor analysed for sensitivity.

On the reporting date, the open translation risk position for the Brazilian subsidiary was negative EUR -853 (-1 271)
thousands, Malaysian subsidiary was EUR 37 (55) thousand, for the Nigeria subsidiary EUR 1 061 (-126) thousand and